ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoeney Dreclon I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

January 20, 1998 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

(510} 337-9335 (FAX)
Mr. Don Strough }

Concord Honda/Pontiac
1300 Concord Avenue
Concord CA 94520

RE:  Well Closure, Don Strough Property, 718 San Pablo Av., Albany CA 94706
(Our site # 1352)

Dear Mr. Strough:

The Alameda County Environmental Health Department, Environmental Protection Division, has
received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region (RWQCB), for final closure of the underground storage tank investigation at 718 San
Pablo Av., Albany.

Prior to issuing a "Remedial Action Completion Certificate", this office requires assurance that
the monitoring wells at the site have been properly destroyed, unless you have some further use
for them relating to environmental investigation. Well destruction must be performed under a
permit issued by Alameda County Public Works. You may contact Andreas Godfrey at
(510)670-5575 for permit information.

Please advise me whether the wells will be destroyed, and when well destruction has been
compieted, as appropriate. You can reach me at (510)567-6770.

Sincerely,
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Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Mee Ling Tung, Director, Alameda County Enviromental Health Services
Stephen Hill, RWQCB
Meg Mendoza, Subsurface Consuliants, Inc., 3736 Mt. Diablo Bivd., Suite 200,Lafayette CA 945@
Andreas Godfrey, Alameda County Public Works Agency
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MR 9 1598
Don Strough
Strough Revocable Trust Of 1983
P O Box 489
Orinda, CA 94563

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 9699, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 718 SAN PABLO AVE, ALBANY G4~10(

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $75,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported 1o have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter,
your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Quly corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in vour Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when secking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

QOur misston is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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. "Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of ail active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388.

Sincerely,

/

Dave Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

o Recveled Our mission is to preserve and enhance the guality of Califorma’s water resources, and
Q & ecycled Paper ensure thewr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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R William Rudolph, P E
President

February 4, 1997
SCI 1039.002

Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Transmittal and Request for Site Closure
Tank Area B

718 San Pablo Avenue

Albany, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter transmits a risk based corrective action assessment and request for site closure for
Tank Area B at the Albany Ford and Subaru Dealership located at 718 San Pablo Avenue in
Albany, California. The assessment was conducted pursuant to your letter of July 24, 1996, to
Mr. Don Strough.

As summarized in the attached report, impacts from the former use of the tank are limited to soil
in a localized area around the former tank and the result of our assessment indicates that the site
poses no significant threat to human health or the environment. It is our opinion that the site
meets all six criteria of the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s guidelines for classification as
a “low risk soil case” and we request that the case be closed as such.

If you have any questions regarding the assessment, please call. Our client looks forward to your
prompt response to this request for site closure.

3736 Mt. Dizblo Boulevard = Suite 200 = Lafayette, Californiz 94549 = (510) 295-7960 & FAX (510} 299-7570

171 12th Street = Suite 205 = Oakland, California 94607 (@ {510) Z68-C461)m FAX (510) 268-0137



Ms. Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
February 4, 1997

SCI 1039.002

Page 2

Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Meg Mendoza o A psce
Project Engineer oY
PG Ardiz |

R. William Rudolph
Geotechnical Engineer 741 (exp. 12/31/00)

¢c.  Mr. Jonathan Redding, Esq.
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley LLP

Mr. Don Strough
Concord Honda/Pontiac

jobdocstrhin 267

Subsurface Consultants. Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
December 10’ 1997 i 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Don Strough - FAX {510} 337-3335
Concord Honda/Pontiac
1300 Concord Av.

Concord CA 94520

&
RE: 718 San Pablo Av., Albany 94706 (our site #1352)

Dear Mr. Strough:

My colleague, Madhulla Logan, has reviewed the revised risk assessment (May 1, 1997)
for the Albany site. She has concluded that contaminant concentrations do not present an
unacceptable human health risk, given site conditions.

In the next week, I will review the case file and prepare a closure summary to present to
the Regional Water Quality Control Board. [ will contact Meg Mendoza of Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. with any questions I may have.

I have recently assumed responsibility for this case from Juliet Shin. You may contact
me at (510)567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,
Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Dick Pantages, Environmental Health Services
Madhulla Logan, EHS
Meg Mendoza, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., via FAX
Jonathan Redding, Esq., via FAX

Fle
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=
VIA FACSIMILE (510) 337-9335 A

s
Pamela Evans -—
Hazardous Materials Specialist —% -
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency PR
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor T
Alameda, California 94502 2 e

Dear Ms. Evans:

This letter is written on behalf of Don Strough, the owner of
certain real property at 718 San Pablo Avenue, El Cerrito,
California. As I am sure you are aware, Subsurface Consultants,
Inc. (SCI) has been working with me and the owner to obtain site
closure at this location for nearly a year now. We believe we have
satisfied every single possible reguirement relative to obtaining
a site closure letter: all of the underground storage tanks were
removed, all accessible contaminated backfill material was
excavated; groundwater monitoring wells were installed and
monitored for a minimum of four quarters; and pursuant to a request
from ACHCSA, a full scale risk assessment was performed at one of
the tank locations. The conclusion of the RBCA assessment was that
ne further action was required and that there was absolutely no
risk presented by the remaining contamination at the site. Having
jumped through every possible hoop, my client 1is somewhat
discouraged by the fact that he has not been successful in
obtaining the final closure letters for this site. He is
especially concerned because he 1is attempting to refinance the
property and his lenders refuse to finance the property until the
closure letter is obtained.

We understand that there have been major staffing problems as
a result of the changes created by the CUPA Program; however, we
respectfully request that personnel at your office take the steps
to close this site as soon as possible. My client will suffer
substantial additional damages if he cannot clear the environmental

(2neiuelidiwilas



Pamela Evans Page 2 December 2, 1997

conditions on the site prior to December 15, 1997. We appreciate
your efforts to attempt to have this matter resolved at the
earliest possikility. Please feel free to contact me or, better
yet, SCI with any dquestions you may have and we will be happy to
forward to you any documents which may be missing from your files.
Very truly yours,
FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLEY LLP
By ; ) Z ALE
Jonathan W. Redding
JWR: jg

cC: Don S5trough
Meg Mendoza

©2.2:97 1167441%17143



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Aprll 3, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Don Strough (510} 567-6700
Concord Honda/Pontiac FAX (510) 337-9335
1300 Concord Ave.

Concord, CA 94520

STID 1352

Re:  Human-health Risk Assessment for the site located at 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California

Dear Mr. Strough,

Per my conversation with Meg Mendoza, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (Subsurface), on March
20, 1997, this office requested the following additional information or changes in response to our
review of Subsurface’s February 3, 1997 Risk Assessment Report:

0 Subsurface utilized the geomean in its risk calculations, however, generally the
arithmetic mean of a lognormal distribution is considered more accurate. This
office requested the submittal of the equations used and detailed rationale as to
why the geomean was considered to be applicable and accurate in doing these

calculations.
0 Submit method used to calculate UCL.
o The vadose zone thickness and Depth-To-Water parameters in the report were

given as 300cm (~10 feet), however the most recently conducted quarterty
groundwater monitoring event noted the Depth-To-Water to be at ~6.8 feet below
ground surface. Therefore, these parameters should be adjusted.

0 Submit rationale for how they obtained the values for the length of the “affected
soil parallel to wind” and the “contaminated soil area” in the Risk Assessment

worksheet.

0 What land use is the site zoned for?



Mr. Don Strough

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
April 3, 1997

Page 2 of 2

This office is requesting that you submit responses to the above comments within 30 days of the
date of this letter (i.e., by May 1, 1997). If you have any questions or comments, please contact
me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely, ;

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Meg Mendoza
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
171 12th Street, Ste 205
Oaldand, CA 94607

Acting Chief



: ,MEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES .
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Rm. 210

July 24, 1996 " Oakiand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4300

Mr. Don Strough

Concord Honda/Pontiac

1300 Concord Ave.

Concord, CA 94520
STID 1352

Re: Investigations at Albany Ford and Subaru Dealership, located at 718 San Pablo Ave.,
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Strough,

Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3} were installed at the site in June
1994 in response to soil and groundwater contamination identified during the removal of the five
underground storage tanks (USTs) in 1993. These wells were sampled three times between June
1994 and April 1995 and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPH
as diesel (TPHd), TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), heavy metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, and Zn), halogenated volatiles, and semi-volatiles.
During these sampling events, low to non-detect levels of TPHg, TPHJ, toluene, xylenes,
1,2-dichlotoethene, 1,1-dichloroethane, tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethane, and
trichloroflnoromethane were identified from these samples. All concentrations were below
established drinking water standards, and do not appear to pose a threat to human health.
However, it appears that fairly elevated levels of these contaminants remain in the soil in the
area of former Tank B. Based on the confirmatory soil samples collected from Tank pit B, the
following contaminant concentrations may have been left in place: 930parts per million (ppm)
TPHg, 4,400ppm TPHd, 8,500ppm O&G, 2.6ppm benzene, 5.1ppm toluene, 5.4ppm
ethylbenzene, 70ppm xylenes, 240ppb PCE, and 490ppb trichloroethene.

This office is concerned that this residual soil contamination may pose a threat to the future
occupants of the site. Per Table X2.1 of the American Society for Testing and Materials” Risk-
Based Corrective Action Guidelines (ASTM RBCA), the benzene concentrations in soil exceed
the human health protective levels for the “Soil...to Outdoor Air” and “Soil...to Buildings”
scenarios for a 107 risk in a commercial/industrial area (please be reminded to multiply the
benzene threshold concentrations given in ASTM RBCA by a factor of 0.29 to obtain the
corrected value for California). Consequently, this office is requesting that you submit Risk
Assessment discussion addressing any potential for this residual soil contamination to pose a
threat to human health or the environment. This Risk Assessment should be submitted within 60
days of the date of this letter.



Mr. Don Strough

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
July 24,1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc:  Jonathan W. Redding
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
1221 Broadway, 21st Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1837

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY te
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

August 31, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY 430-453
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
_ DEPT. OF ENVUIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Sast Fund 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY 2ND FLOOR
_ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Don Strough

CA 93955 A\ (&) f-f‘&’OOO 300
STID 1352 g @%qh' (leuEEZ”&@44JCK %gr
t j’/tﬂéwéa

Re: Investigations at Albany Ford and Subaru Dealership,
located at 718 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Strough,

This office has reviewed Cambria Environmental Technology’s
(Cambria) letter and Subsurface Investigation Report, dated
August 4, 1994, for the above site. As proposed by Cambria, you
are requlred to continue quarterly ground water monitoring and
gradient determinations at the site. Ground water samples shall
be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, motor oil, chlorinated
hydrocarbons (VOCs), and metals The analy91s for VOCs is
required to continue for at least two additional quarters. If
VOC concentrations continue to exceed MCL levels during the next
two quarters, analysis for these constituents must continue.
However, if VOC levels decrease, discontinuance of this analysis
may be acceptable.

According to Cambria, the metals analysis results were not
included in the Subsurface Investigation Report due to the fact
that "they were not representative". This office needs a more
elaborate explanation as to why these samples were not
representative and why the sample results were not included in
the report. Please submit this information to this office along
with the next quarterly ground water monitoring report.

Per Cambria’s report, two of the three monitoring wells are
currently located cross gradient, rather than downgradient, of
two former tank pits. If the ground water gradient continues to
flow towards the north, additional wells may be required to
address the downgradient area of these tank pits.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

ullet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Don Strough

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
August 31, 1994

Page 2 of 2

cc: Joseph P. Theisen
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 Sixty-Fifth Street, Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94608

Edgar Howell



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

April 4, 1994

Don Strough

c/o Cypress Coast Fund
#4 Geary Plaza
Seaside, CA 93955
STID 1352

Re: Cambria’s amendment to ICF’s work

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

plan for the Albany Ford

and Subaru Dealership, located at 718 San Pablo Avenue,

Albany, California

Dear Mr. Strough,

This office has reviewed Cambria’s March 1994 amendments to ICF’s
work plan. The amendments are acceptable to this office with the

following additional changes/reminders:

o It is acceptable to utilize one analysis method to detect
diesel and oil & grease, however, the proposed method, 5520
D & F, is not acceptable for identifying diesel, since it
will not quantify the amount. of diesel. If you wish to use
one method to analyze for diesel and oil & grease, you must
use an extraction method, such as 3510 with GCFID 8015, and
extend the run for a longer period in order to detect the

oil & grease on the chromatogram.

o One boring should be drilled on the west side of Tank C,
where the most elevated levels of diesel and ¢il & grease
were left in place at 7 feet below ground surface (bgs)
after overexcavation {240 ppm diesel and 450 ppm oil &

grease) .

o Soil investigations around Tanks D & E should also address
the extent of contamination to the west, where up to 310
ppm diesel, and 1,300 ppm oil & grease were left in place

at 6710" bgs, after overexcavation.

All the other proposals in the work plan amendments were

acceptable to this office.

Field work shall commence within 30 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted within

45 days after completing field activities.

Subsequent to the

well installations, quarterly ground water monitoring shall be

initiated.
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Don Strough

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
April 4, 1995

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Joseph P. Theisen
Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc.
1144 Sixty-Fifth St., Ste C
Oakland, CA 94608

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



JAMES C, SOPER, INC. FITZGERALD, ABROTT & REARDSLEY R. M. FITZGERALD 1858-1934
PHILIF M. JELLEY, INC. CARL H. ABBOTT I867-1833
GERALD C. SMITH ATTORNEYS AT Law CHARLES A. BEARD -1%
LAWRENCE R. SHEPP ARL! . BEARDSLEY 1B82-1863
LLEWELLYN E. THOMPSON I A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

RICHARD T. WHITE

MICHAEL P. WALSH 1221 BROADWAY, 2IST FLOGR TELECOPIER.[510) 45I-1527
J. BRITTAIN HABEGGER

VIRGINIA PALMER -

oy A LSREED OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-1837

STEPHER M. JUDSON TELEPHONE: [510) 451-3300

STEPHEN M. WILLIAMS
JONATHAN W. REDOING

BETH E. ASPEDON

THEODORA R. LEE

KRISTIN A, PACE

ROBERT F. CAMPBELL

MICHAEL M. %. SEBREE March 3 : 1994
ANTONIA L. MORE

MARIA |. LAWLESS

JULIA LYNN NYE

MATTHEW P. MATIASEVICH

VIA FACSIMILE 569-4757
AND UNITED STATES MATL

Juliette Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Albany Ford and Suburu Dealership
718 San Pablo, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to confirm that you have granted Mr. Strough an
extension until April 12, 1994, to commence work to further
investigate the extent of contamination at the above-referenced
facility. The reason for this extension is my recent association
with the case and my desire to ensure that work is performed and
documented so that our client may be eligible for reimbursement
from the State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund.

Thank you very much for your courtesy and cooperation.
Very truly yours,
FITZGERALD, ABBOTT & BEARDSLE

By &?ui%auzbﬁzZQQJZv

Jonathan W. Redding

JWR:mah
c¢c: Donald Strough
Bruce Bercovich

£2:2 Hd 4 WK
|

373194 (strough)
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Don Strough

c/o Cypress Coast Fund
#4 Geary Plaza
Seaside, CA 93955

STID 1352

Re: Work plan for Albany Ford and Subaru Dealership, located at
718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Mr. Strough,

This office has reviewed ICF Kaiser Engineer’s work plan, dated
January 4, 1994, addressing further soil and ground water
investigations at the site. The work plan is acceptable to this
office with the following changes/reminders:

© Soil and ground water samples need to be analyzed for Total
0il & Grease, in addition to the other proposed analysis,
using Method 5520 D & F.

© The proposed Methods 8020 and 8240 are not both necessary,
since Method 8240 encompasses the contaminant constituents
of Method 8020.

© Due to the fact that only the composite stockpiled soil
sample was previously analyzed for 8270 constituents, you
will be required to analyze the first round of ground water
samples for the 8270 constituents, which includes PCB, PCP,
PNA, and creosote.

© Please be reminded to collect soil samples at S5-foot
intervals, changes in lithology, and the soil/water
interface, from each of the borings. A minimum of two soil
samples from each of the borings, must be analyzed at a
certified laboratory.

© Wells shall be screened adequately above and below the
water table to account for the seasonal ground water
fluctuations (Standardly 5 feet above and 10 feet below
water table).

© After installing the wells, please wait a minimum of 24
hours before developing the wells.



bon Strough

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
January 12, 1994

Page 2 of 2

o Please be reminded that the monitoring wells must be
surveyed to an established benchmark (i.e., Mean Sea
Level}, to an accuracy of 0.01 foot.

Field work shall commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted with
the seal of a Registered Geologist or Engineering Geologist,
within 45 days after completing field activities.

Lastly, the lettering in Erickson’s certificates, documenting the
tank removals, did not come out in our copies which were
submitted with the Tank Removal Report. Please resubmit legible
copies to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

- j—
3 Cl&_x LEEr
/f/ ~

#Juliet Shin
/ Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Theresa Brandabur
ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 23210
Qakland, CA 94612-3430

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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December 23, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Juliet Shin

Re: 718 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Recently, we received a copy of a communication to Mr. Larry Cole
with regard to the above referenced property. We are curious as to
why we received a copy of this letter as we do not occupy this
particular piece of property. Additionally, we have never operated
any USTs on this site.

Please contact me if you feel we have any potential liability.
Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Ronald D. Tye

Chief Fipancial Qfficer

RDT : bmp

Val Strough Company O PO. Box 28886 (1 Qakland, CA 94604 O 510/658-47Q0




ALAMEDA COUNTY g Q
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2
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AGENCY X g
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director F PAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Sizie Water Resources Control Board

Divigson of Clean Weler Programs

December 6, 1993 UST Loca! Oversighl Program
80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Oakiand, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. Larry Cole
1000 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA 94706

STID 1352

Re: Investigations at Val Strough. located at 718 San Pablo
Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Cole,

Per our conversation on December 6, 1993, five underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been removed from the above site.
Analysis of soil and ground water samples collected from the
various tank pits identified contamination. Overexcavation was
conducted in the tank pits, however, much of the overexcavation
was limited due to fear of undermining the building.

Per Title 23 California Code of Regulations, the site will be
required to complete the delineation of soil and ground water
contamination at the site, and to address the remediation of this
contamination. Val Strough’s consultants have already submitted
a work plan proposing further soil and ground water
investigations to determine the extent of the observed
contamination.

In our conversation, you expressed concern over the fact that Val
Strough backfilled and cemented over the tank pits. However, in
order to remain in compliance, Val Strough will eventually be
required to address soil and ground water remediation through
insitu methods, if not through excavation. You also expressed
concern over Val Strough’s plans to begin business operations at
the site. It appears that Val Strough can begin operations at
the site as long as these operations do not interfere with the
regquired investigations and remediation, or pose a health risk to
the employees.

if you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
2714530,

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Larry Cole

Re:

718 San Pabloc Ave.

December &6, 1993
Page 2 of 2

cce

Roxanne Harris

Subsurface Environmental Corp.
11072 San Pablo Ave., Ste 315
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Ron Tye

Val Strough Volkswagon
P.O. Box 28886
Ozkland, CA 94604

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY !"
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decembexr 6, 1993
Mr. Larry Cole
1000 San Pablo ave.
Albany, CA 94706

STID 1352

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Investigations at Val Strough. located at 718 San Pablo

Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Cole,

Per ocur conversation on December 6, 1993, five underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been removed from the above site.
Analysis of soil and ground water samples collected from the
various tank pits identified contamination. Overexcavation was
conducted in the tank pits, however, much of the overexcavation
was limited due to fear of undermining the building.

Per Title 23 california Code of Regulations, the site will be
required to complete the delineation of soil and ground water
contamination at the site, and to address the remediation of this
contamination. Val Strough’s consultants have already submitted
a work plan proposing further soil and ground water
investigations to determine the extent of the observed
contamination.

In our conversation, you expressed concern over the fact that Val
Strough backfilled and cemented over the tank pits. However, in
order to remain in compliance, Val Strough will eventually be
regquired to address soil and ground water remediation through
insitu methods, if not through excavation. You also expressed
concern over Val Strough’s plans to begin business operations at
the site. It appears that Val Strough can begin operations at
the site as long as these operations do not interfere with the
required investigations and remediation, or pose a health risk to
the employees.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

g i,_ﬂ——:’ ;/4‘
P,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Larry Cole

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
December 6, 1993

Page 2 of 2

ces Roxanne Harris
Subsurface Environmental Corp.
11072 San Pablo Ave., Ste 315
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Ron Tye

Val Strough Volkswagon
P.O. Box 28886
Oakland, CA 94604

Edgar Howell-File(JS}



ICF KAISER .
ENG/INEERS 3AUC 18 PY 3: o5

ICF Katser EnaingeRs, ING,

1800 HarrisoN STREET

P.O. Box 23210

Oakranp, CaciFornia 94612-3430
August 10, 1993 510/419°6000 FAX 510/419-5355

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way

Room 80

Oakiand, CA 94621

RE: Investigation at 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
Dear Ms. Shin,

Per your request, | am submitting a proposal for conducting a site investigation at Albany Ford
and Subaru. A tank removal report will be submitted by Subsurface Environmental in the near future.
A summary of the information in the tank removal report is provided in the Prefiminary Site Assessment
Plan.

If you have any questions about the proposed investigation, please telephone me at (510)

419-5412,

Sincerely,

et 5

Keith Egan
Environment Group

enclosure

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Don Strough



\ ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 53 Swan Way, #200
Qa\ eﬁ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT Ogkland. CA 94621

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form l

/ )
Site ID# . 9 site Name _"__&t_ L‘GI__ Today's Date 732 93

Site  Address HY gmv\ QQJJ/G ML’UM{A EPA ID#

City Ip 94 Phone
Inspeciion Cgiegories:
MAX AmMt. Stored » S001bs/55¢/200cf? ¥ N I, Hoz. Mat/Waoste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per montn? 4. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Mcterials

. Unaerground Tanks

The marked tems represent viclations of the Calif. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safely Code (HS&O)
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= 14, Ex Haz, Wasta 56574
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2 ___ 14 Local Authorty 67124
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& __ 18, Trawning 47105
- ___ 1% Prepared &7140
2 . 20, Name st 47141
@ — 21. Coplas &rtar
@ __ 22 Emg. Coord. Tmg. 67144
— 23, Condition 47247
= ___ 24, Compatibifity 57242
5 — 25, Maontenance 67243
- — 26, Inspection 67244
3 — 27, Burer Ione 47246
g 28 Tongk Inspecton 47259
3 —_ 29 Conforment 47245
s —. 30, 5afs Storage 67261
o ___ 31. Freeboard &7T257
o Y ' oV e ’ 8 I, _
Eiergt [iHALq -.__.;IZ é‘/.zﬂzﬁ.;z g (A8 A ¥ Sl P : &-
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32 Appie.finsuancs P N . i o2 e v L A . Ll At 4 ,)4 1
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__. 34. Confainers 56555 , a2 e . Y IRl e A el LI g7
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= 37 Comect 56547 . \ . P
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Rev 4/88 l

Contact: ﬂX@%/ﬂﬂe

Title: COMTRACTDE. Inspector: @_’ijjﬂ_ﬁ_”_g;_,“
Signature: Signature: A
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oaidand. CA '9ac21
Hgzar Materiqls Division In fion F I

Site ID# Site Name L/ d—/ Sﬂﬁﬁﬂgﬁ Today's Date =722/ 23
Slte Address -7/[? ngv)g pﬂ%“ : EPA  |D#
City M’ﬂ/ﬁ% Zip M Phone

Inspection Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 300105/55¢/200cf? ¥ N . Hoz Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? . Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

The marked ttems represent vioiations of the Caillf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

ILA GENERATOR (1ifle 22) a - . .
1 wons o s s S e w‘z P otteses &“@%
M

3. > 90 days 66508
4. Label dates 66508
5. Blennial 66493 ] ; —
—
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— . & Records 46492
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= __ 8. Copy sent 66492
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> - { / 7
— e oo e ™ e st ﬂddié
| JWHA ¢ /4 ZE
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L
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£ T 26 Inspection 67244 / .(:JQ yé;,
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o

Rev &/88 l

Contact: M‘?’ﬂé W,M;oxd )
Title: - Inspector: j;/(; o B

Signature: M Signature: W e
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 945621
(415) 271-4320

ya rials In ion For

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19)

RERARAAR

1. immediate Reporting
2. Bus, Plan Stds.

3. AR Cars » 30 days

4, Inventory Infommation
5. Inventery Complete
4. Emergency Response
7. Training

a. Daficiency
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13, mpiermnent Sciv, Req'd? (Y/N)

14, OffSite Consey, Assass.

15, Probagble Risk Assassment

16, Parsons Rasponsible
17. Certificolion
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2702
25803(b)
5508.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(0)
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Rev 6/88
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Way, #200
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.hedlth Qakland, CA 94621

yeilow -facillty ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE al( UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)

@-

/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

Jiba /L 47@7 ST10 /1362

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY STRVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY T - .
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENV[RCQNTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ! PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRGL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P 0.BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120
/
. ~
-

(916) 227-4337

County Board of Supervisors
HAZARDOUS WASTE DISCHARGE

Enclosed is information pertaining to a hazardous waste discharge
in your County. The disclosure of this information is required
under Section 25180.7 of the Health and Safety Code (Proposition
65). A copy is also being sent to your County Health Officer.
Your local underground storage tank permitting agency should
already be aware of this discharge.

We routinely disclose information on all underground storage tank
leaks, even though not all may pose a substantial threat of
injury to public health or safety.

We have no additional information at this time, and suggest that
you or your staff contact the person listed in the "Reported By"
section if you need more information.

Please call Paul Johnston of my staff at (916) 227-4337 if you
have any questions.

Sincerely, e

Mike McDonald, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Program
Division of Clean Water Programs
Enclosure

cc: County Health Offiﬁer



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK REPORT - ALAMEDA COUNTY

06/21/93
Emergency: N Case Number: ST101352
Site Name: VAL STROUGH VOLKSWAGON
Operator: Phone:
Address: 718 SAN PABLO AVE
ALBANY 94706
Cross Street:
Case Type: Undetermined (U) Interim Remediation: Y (Y/N)
Status:
Abatement Methods: Excavate and Dispose
Regional Board: 02 Local Agency: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
Lead Agerncy:
Substance Leaked: WASTE OIL Quantity Leaked:
Responsible JOHN NAKAMURA Phone: (510)528-1244
Party VAL STROUGH VOLKSWAGON
Information 718 SAN PABLO AVE, ALBANU, CA 94706
Reported By Date Reported: 06/10/93

Information ROXANNE HARRIS~SUBSURFACE ENV Represents: Owner
11072 SAN PABLO AVE #315, EL CERRITO, CA 94530

Date Discovered: 04/06/93 How Discovered: Tank Closure
Date Stopped: !/ How Stopped: Close Tank
Source of Leak: Tank

Cause of Leak: Structure Failure

COMMENTS:
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ICF KAISER o
ENGINEERS :

ICF Kaiser ENGINEERS, INC.
1800 HarRiSON STREET
P.Q. Box 23210 04612.3430

June 15, 1993 SIeiS se00 ™"

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way

Room 80

Oakiand, CA 94621

RE: Investigation at 718 San Pablo Avenue, Aibany, California

Dear Ms. Shin,

To confirm our telephone conversation today, you are granting a thirty day extension for the
submittal of a Prefiminary Site Assessment Proposal. Although the new deadline is now August 6,
1993, we will make every effort to submit a proposal before this date. Thank you for the extension

and assistance. If you have any questions concerning the status of the investigation, please contact
me at (510) 419-5412.

Sincerely,
Keith Egan

Environment Group

cc: Don Strough
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* 4 & Complete according to attached instructions * + &

Sotnit 5367 ?{ Libhrnan € (;7¢L_22£ X

gon

Name Val Strough Volkswa

Business

1.

VeGCl of Oakland. Inc,

Owner

Business

San Pahlo Avenue

718

S8ite Address

2.

510/450-6608

Zip _94706 Phone

Albany

Ccity

3. Mailing Address P.0O. Box 28886

510/658-4700

Phone

4

Zip _94604..

Oakland

City

Land owner ., Strough Family Trust

4.

Zip

<

Address #ﬁﬂgﬁearv Plaza, Seasideity, State _Calif

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

5‘

GCI of Oaki

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC0008030344

rev 3/92
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Contractor mmntal Corp. .

Address __11072 San Pablo Avenue, Sujte 315 = == = ==
city El Cerrito. CA 94530 Phone 510/215-6553

LB T o
License Type' _"A"w/ Haz Mat Ip# _ﬁlﬁlﬁﬁ_ﬁfﬁﬁi)___

*Effective Jammry 1, 1992, Buminess snd Professionsl Code Section 7058.7 requires peime contractors to also hold
Hazerdom Unste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Irdicate that the certificate hase
been recefved, in addition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

Consultant _N/A

Address

City Phone

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Roxanne Harris =~~~ Title __President
Phone 510/215-6553

Number of tanks being closed under this plan Five

Length of piping being removed under this plan Approx. 15°'

Total number of tanks at facility Five

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _Frickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. _CAD009466392
Hauler License No. __ 019 License Exp. Date May 1993

Addresd 255 parr Blvd

city Richmond gtate CA Zip 94801
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Romic Chemical EPA I.D. No. CADQO09452657
Address2081 Bay Road
city East Palo Alto State CA Zip 94303

rey 3/92 - 2 =



c) Tank and Piping.ransporter .

Name _ Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No.
Hauler License No. License Exp. Date
Address

City State __ _ zZip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson. Inc. EPA I1.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Roxanne Harris

Company Subsurface Environmental Corp.

Address 11072 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 315

city _El Cerrito State CA_  Zip _ 94530 phone 510/215-6553

12. Laboratory

Name Curtis & Tompkinsg, 1.TD
Address 2323 Fifth SQtreet
city Rerkeley State _CA Zip 94710

State Certification No. 1459

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes [ ] No [X]

If yes, delﬁfibe.

Byt
&

rev 3792 - 3 -
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14. Describe methods t’be used for rendering tank 1inert

15 pounds carbon dioxide per 1.000 gallaons

Bafore tanks are pumped ocut and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History {tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

280
i) 580 Gallong Waste 0il Soil Beneath tank @ [fill
end max. 2'in
native soil
Jo¥ Gallong Transmission Fluid Soil Same as Above
o )
;90 Gallong Transmission Fluid Soil Same as Above
be {loe
9 5%%9 Galz_ioné Waste 0il Soil Same as Above
§) /?O Gallonc Gaso}ine (unleaded) Soil Same as Above
[e _toited

d since 1986 and [

ggks have not been Groundwater, if encountered
ar® believed to be empty

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 - 4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume
{Estimated)
Approx. 55 Yards None at this time.

Stockpiled soil must he placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
attached Table 2.

e

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Waste 0Oil TPH-G (5030) GCFID (5030) 1.0
BTEX (5030) EPA (B020) 0.005
TPH-D (3550) GCFID (3550) 16.0
0Oil & Grease (3550) EPA (418.1) h 5.0
Chlorinated Hydrocarﬂons (5030) EPA (80QL0) 5.0
Five Metals (3050) EPA (6010) cd .05
Cr .50
Pb .50
Zn .25
Ni .50
Transmission Fluid
Same as Waste 0il
it
Unleaded Gapolijine
TPH-G (5030) GCFID (5030) 1.0
BTEX (5030) EPA (8020) 0.005

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 392



18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Hlame of Insurer _Siate Comprensation Insurance Fund

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that nho work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable 0OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) regquirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oonce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) __Roxapne Harris

. 7 ' - -
Signature 7 /7 : Pl
< //“ e
Date __March3s 1993

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type)
Signature ;%26A7A92%/ L LALE7TT
Date %y[j%!}@?

rev 3/92 - 6 -
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR REMOVAL OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

PREPARED FOR:

VAL STROUGH COMPANY
Val Strough Volkswagon
718 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.
PROJECT NO. 93127

PREPARED BY:

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP.
11072 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 315
EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA



SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have read, understand, and agree to comply with the provisions of the
attached Site Health and Safety Plan.

PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE DATE




Introduction

Project Description

The subject site is located at Val Strough Volkswagon 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, Catifornia. There
are five underground storage tanks located property. One (1) 500 galion waste oil tank and one (1) 550
gallon gasoline tank are located In the driveway on the northeast side of the property. Two (2)
transmission fiuid tanks are located inside the building. Their exact location Is unknown at this time. A
pipe and cable locater will be used once we have mobilized onsite to determine location of tanks and
piping. And one (1) 580 gallon waste ofl tank in the driveway at the southeast side of the property. The
tanks are currently inactive and believed to be empty. This project involves removing the underground
storage tanks and performing a soils investigation to determine whether or not an unauthorized leak has
occurred.

Objective

This Site Health and Safety Plan describes the policies and procedures that will be followed during the
tank removal operation at Albany.

Responsibilities
Project Manager

The project manager for this job will be Mr. Howard Blair Jr. His duties include reading and becoming
familiar with this Health and Safety Plan and SEC policies and procedures, overseeing all project activities
supervising site personnel and subcontractors, enforcing and ensuring all Health and Safety Plan
regulations.

Health and Safety Officer

The Health and Safety Officer for this project wili be Roxanne Harris. She will be the contact for the
regulatory agencies and consult with the project manager on matters of safety and heatth. Her duties
include but are not limited to developing and implementing this Health and Safety Plan, presenting
tailgate safety meetings, maintaining logs and records, determining the level of personnel protective
equipment, performing site inspections, ensuring that all onsite personnel and visitors have been given
the proper training and determining potentia! safety hazards as the job progresses.

| nel Visi

Al personnel, subcontractors and visitors are responsible for understanding the Health and Safety Plan
policies and procedures and for continuous adherence of the Health and Safety Plan and Federal, State
and Local regulations.

Each person is responstble for their own health and safety, for completing tasks in a safe manner and for
reporting any unsafe acts or conditions to his supervisor or SEC representatives.

Safety Mestings

Tailgate safety mesetings will be held onsite before the start of work each day. Each employee will be
informed of job tasks to be performed and the hazards associated with each task. They will be reminded
of general safety rules and work practices. A review of the work performed the day before and any unsafe
conditions will be discussed.



Each employee will be required to sign a form stating their understanding of site hazards.

Hazard Analysis

Waste Types

Gasoline
Waste Qil
Transmission Fluid

Toxic

Flammable
Volatile (Gasoline)

Hazards of Concern

Explosion/Flammable
Organic Chemicals

Hazard Summary
Overall Hazard Evaluation: Low
Fire/Explosion Potential: Low
Justification:
Product has already been emptied from the tanks. Carbon dioxide will be used to inert the tanks

before removal and a LEL meter will be used to measure oxygen level and combustible vapors. Proper
personnel protective equipment will be worn at all times.

h i h Tank R Proj
Operation of Heavy Equipment & Tools
Lifting Heavy Objects
Slipping or Falling inside Excavations
Unstable Ground
Utility Lines
Noise
Monitoring
Instrument Task Action Guideli
Combustibie Tank 0-10%LEL  No explosion hazard
Gas Indicator Removal 10 - 25%LEL  Potential explosion hazard; take
necessary precautions
>25% Explosion hazard; interrupt task &
evacuate

21.0%02 Oxygen normal



<21.0%Q02 Oxygen deficient; take necessary
precautions
<19.5%02 Interrupt task and evacuate
Decontamination Procedures
We will not be working with any contaminated materials at this jobsite.
Contined Space Entry Procedures
Confined space entry will not be necessary on this project.
Securing the Site

it will be necessary to leave the excavations open while waiting for solls analysis. A fence and or steel
plates will be installed over or around each excavation to prevent any entry into the hole.

Spill Containment/Emergency/Contingency Plans

Medical Emergency: First aid or other appropnate mmednate actlon wn!! be admunrstered then, if
necessary, proceed to Alta Bate Ashi +8 3 .

Emergency 510/204-1303.

Fire/Explosion:
available onsite,

at 911. Fire extinguishers will be

Spifis: Area will be Isolated from traffic. Spilled liquids will be contained with an absorbent material and
placed into appropriate containers for disposal.



BENZENE

Fire & Explosion Hazard: FLAMMABLE. Flashback along vapor trail may occur. Vapor may explode if
ignited i an enclosed area. Vapor is heavier than air and may travel considerable distance to a source of
ignition and flashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upwind, Wear protective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amounts of water or soap and water.

Heaith Hazards: Vapor is iritating to the eyes, nose and throat. If inhaled, will cause headaches, difficult
breathing, or loss of consciousness. Liquid is irritating to skin and eye. Harmful if swallowed.

First Aid: If this chemical comes in contact with the eyes, immediately wash with water and get medical
attention. If chemical comes in contact with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. # a person
breathes in large amounts of this chemical, move the exposed person to fresh air. {f breathing has
stopped perform artificial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. If the chemical has bean
swallowed, get medical attention immediately.

Warning Concentrations: (ppm or mg/im3): 4.68 ppm

Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL 1 ppm
NIOSH REL Carcinogenic 0.1 ppm
ACGIH TLV-TWA: 10 ppm

iDLH 2,000 ppm



TOLUENE

Fire & Explosion Hazard: FLAMMABLE. Flashback along vapor trail may occur. Vapor may explode if
ignited i an enclosed area. Vapor is heavier than air and may trave! considerable distance 1o a source of
ignition and flashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upwind. Wear protective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amounts of water or soap and water.

Health Hazards: Vapor is irritating to the eyes, nose and throat. If inhaled, will cause nausea, vomiting
headaches, dizziness, difficult breathing, or loss of consciousness. Liquid is irritating to skin and eyes. If
swallowed, will cause nausea, vomiting or loss of consciousness.

First Aid: If this chemical comes in contact with the eyes, immediataly wash with water and get medicat
aftention. If chemical comes in contact with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. If a person
breathes in large amounts of this chemical, move the exposed person to fresh air. if breathing has
stopped perform artificial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. If the chemical has been
swallowed, get medical attention immediately.

Warning Concentrations: (ppm or mg/m3}: 0.17 ppm

Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL 100 ppm
NIOSH REL 100 ppm
ACGIH TLV-TWA: 100 ppm

IDLH 2,000 ppm



ETHYLBENZENE

Fire & Explosion Hazard: FLAMMARILE. Flashback atong vapor trail may occur. Vapor may explode if
ignited i an enclosed area. Vapor is heavier than air and may travel considerable distance to a source of
ignition and flashback.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upwind. Wear protective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the bedy with copious amounts of water or soap and water.

Health Hazards: Vapor is iritating to the eyes, nose and throat. If inhaled, will cause dizziness or difficult
breathing. Liquid wit! bum skin and eyes. Harmful if swallowed.

First Aid: i this chemicat comes in contact with the eyes, immediately wash with water and get medical
attention. If chemical comes in contact with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. 1f a person
breathes in large amounts of this chernical, move the exposed person to fresh air. I breathing has
stopped perform artificial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. If the chemical has been
swallowed, get medical attention immediately.

Waming Concentrations: {ppm or mg/m3): N/A

Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

OSHA PEL 100 ppm
NIOSH REL 100 ppm
ACGIH TLV-TWA: N/A

iDLH 2,000 ppm



XYLENE ISOMERS

Fre & Explosion Hazard: Flammable/combustible material. May be ignited by heat, sparks or flames.
Vapors may travel to a source of ignition and flash back. Container may explode in heat of fire. Vapor
explosion hazard indoors, outdoors or in sewers. Runoff to sewer may create fire or explosion hazard.

Protective Clothing: Avoid breathing vapors. Keep upwind. Wear protective boots, gloves, and goggles.
Do not handle broken packages without protective equipment. Wash away any material which may have
contacted the body with copious amounts of water or soap and water.

Health Hazards: May be poisonous i inhaled or absorbed through skin. Vapors may cause dizziness or
suffocation. Contact may irritate or burn skin or eyes. Fire may produce iritating or poisonous gases.
Runoff from fire control or dilution water may cause pollution.

First Aid: If this chemical comes in contact with the eyes, immediately wash with water and get medical
attention. if chemical comes in cantact with the skin, immediately was with soap and water. If a person
breathes in large amounts of this chemical, move the exposed person to fresh air. ¥ breathing has
stopped perform artificial respiration. Keep the person warm and at rest. if the chemical has been
swallowed, get medical attention immediately.

Warning Concentrations: (ppm or mg/m3). No information available.
Exposure Limits/ Guidelines:

QSHA PEL

NIOSH REL

ACGIH TLV-TWA:
IDLH



ACCIDENT PREVENTION PROGRAM

Subsurface Environmental Corp.

It is the policy of Subsurface Environmental Corp. to provide a safe and healthful environment for all of its
employees. We consider no phase of operations or administration to be of greater importance than injury
or iliness prevention. Safety takes precedence over expediency or shortcuts. At Subsurface
Environmental we believe every accident and every injury is preventable. We will take every step possibla
to reduce the possibility of injury, illness or accident.

This document establishes the general safety requirements for all of Subsurface Environmental
Corporation’s activities and operations. Each employee shall be provided with initial indoctrination and
such continuing instruction as will enable him or her to conduct heir work in a safe marnner.

All employees shall follow the general work rules and safety regulations, render every possible aid to safe
operations and report all unsafe conditions or practices to their supervisor or foreman.

Visor
Supervisors shall demonstrate interest in safety by establishing a firm and positive accident prevention
policy that include supplying or tangible items like hard hats, protective clothing, safety glassed, good
ladders, first aid materials, and safety devices on equipment.

Require foreman to give individual safety instructions and orders as needed to workers and those found
to be working unsafely.

Require foreman to hold taligate safety meetings with their crews at feast every ten working days to
emphasize some pasticular safety topic that needs special attention.

Arrange for frequent and regular field safety inspections. This should be done concurrent with regular
johsite visits.

Require all field personnel to make accident prevention and hazard control an important past of thelr job
responsibility.
il Telephone Number:

Emergency telephone numbers and directions to the nearest hospital or urgent care facility shail be
posted at the jobsite.

First Aid Kits

Each project must have an adequate first aid kit available at the jobsite. Supervisors must inspect first aid
kits and replace those items that have been depleted or purchase a new kit as required.

n ion Sak
Each jobsite office and superintendent should have a current copy of the “Construction Safety Orders”.

This should be used as a handbook and guide for safety practices required for different types of work. We
encourage foreman to become familiar with this material. For advice and assistance check with your



supervisor, project manager or general superintendent at the main office.

it is the policy of the company to take extra precautions with first year apprentices, trainees, and new hires.
It will be the foreman and superintendent's responsibility fo individually review with such persong the
safety requirements for each different work assignment that he gives to them. the foreman shall
periodically check to see that such persons fully understands all the standard safety precautions
pertaining to that assignment and see that they are followed. It is apparent that the Inexperienced
craftsman is the most susceptible to injury and it is the foreman’s job to prevent accidents involving these
employees.

Reporting Injuries and Accidents

Each occupational injury or iliness shall be reported immadiately to the first aid attendant and to your
foreman to assure suitable first aid or medical attention.

All accidents involving damage to equipment or materials, including motor vehicle accidents shall be
reported to your foreman or supervisor at once.

i i iti

Report unsafe or hazardous conditions to your foreman or supervisor so that corrective action can be
taken to avoid accidents.

Tailgate Safety Meetings
A minirnum of one 5 minute tailgate or toof box safety meeting shall be conducted at at least every 10

days. All personnel shall attend the safety meeting prior to beginning work onsite and will sign a form
stating that thelr understanding of site hazards.



GENERAL WORK PRACTICES AND SAFETY RULES

Subsurface Enviranmental Corp.

H keepin

Good housekeeping on the job is mandatory and every employee must do his part daily in this activity to
keep the job clean for safety.

Walkways shall be kept clear of chstructions at all times.
Tools and equipment not in use shall be stored in a designated area.
Drunkenness and Use of Narcotics
Drinking intoxicants of the job is strictly forbidden. Anyone who reports for duty under the influence of
alcohol or narcotics shall not be permitied to work, shall be removed form the jobsité and subject to
termination.

niftation
Employees shall thoroughly wash face and hands upon finishing work and prior to eating and drinking.
Horsepl Fightin.
Indulgence in practical jokes, horseplay, scuffling, wrestling or fighting is strictly prohibited.

Personal Protective Equipment

Hard hats and work boots will be worn at all times. When necessary, ear plugs, safety glasses, toe guards,
safety belts, respiratory equipment, gloves and tyvek or polypropylene suits shall be worn.

Noise

Hearing protection shali be required when noise exposure is 85 dBA or more. Noise levels above 90 dBA
are potentially damaging.

Sound Level DBA Tirme Allowed Per Day

g0
95
100
105
110

PR LN -

Lifting

When lifting, take position over the load and iift with leg muscles not back muscies. Get help for heavy or
awkward loads.



Employees shall not start or operate any mechanical equipment unless qualified and authorized to do so.
P I i§

Compressors on wheels must be prevented from rolling.

Safety valves must be pooped weekly and tank must be drained daily.

Hand Tools

Worn or broken hand tools shall be turned in for repair or replacement. A dull or broken tool is unsafe.

Hand toois shall be used for their intended purpose only.
Power Tools

Electrically powered tools and equipment shall be grounded when in use.
Air hose connections shall be secured to prevent accidental separation.

Operating switches or levers requiring constant pressure for operation shall not be tampered with to make
the tool operate without constant hand or finger pressure.

Grinding wheel speeds shall conform to the manufacturer's recommended speeds.

Explosive Actuated Tools

Only authorized and properly trained employees may use explosive actuated tools. All such tools shall be
used in accordance with the manufacture’s instructions.

Safety goggles shall be worn by the operator and shall be an approved type.
Ear plugs shalt be worn when using a jack hammering or similar type equipment.

Electrical Extension Cords

Only approved types of extension cords may be used and they shali be properly grounded. Damaged or
inoperative cords shall be immediately turnied in for repair or replacement.

Temporary Eleciric Power
All temporary power lines shall be handied as if they were energized.
Weiding Cable

Welding cable shall be connected or spliced in an approved manner, There shall be no exposed metal
parts in any splice.

Ladders
Only approved ladders shall be used. Job-made fadders shall be substantially constructed in accordance

with an approved design. Portable straight or extension ladders shall be placed at a safe angle and shall
be secured to prevent displacement.



Top of iadder giving access to a work area or platform shall extend at least 36” above that level.
Do not stand on top four rungs of rung ladders without hand holds unless protected by a safety bekt.
Do not use metal ladders within four feet of exposed electrical parts.

Two ways to determine the safe pitch of a ladder are: locate ladder at a 5.5 degree angle to the ground or
place base of the ladder/4 length of distance from point where ladder touches verticai plane.

xcavati r Trench
All excavation and tank removal procedures will comply with OSHA regulations.

Excavations in unstable or safe material 5 feet or more in depth shaft be shored or sloped in an approved
manner.

Excavations in hard compact material shall be shared or otherwise protected when 5 feet of more in depth
and 8 feet or more in iength.

Sloped angies fro different materiafs:

Compacted angular gravels: 1/2to 1
Average soils: 1to1

Compacted sharp sand: 1 1/2t01
Well rounded loose sand: 2o 1

Excavated soils will be stored at 2 minimum of two feet form the edge of any excavation.

There shall be ladders in each trench 3 feet deep or more where employees are working to provide safe
exits from the irench. There shall be no more that 25 feet of lateral travel distance to the nearest ladder.

Excavations and trenches shall be inspected daily by a competent person. If there is evidence of slides or
cave-ing, alt work in the exposed area shall cease until necessary precautions have been taken for the
protection of employees.

nings, H E

Floor openings or holes shall be protected by approved guard {ails or covers. if covers are used they shall
be strong enough to support the loads to be imposed upon them and shall be secured 10 prevent
accidental displacement.

The open edges of all floors six fest or more above the next floor level shall be guarded by an approved
barricade secured to prevent accidental displacement.

Gas Cyiinders

Gas cylinders must be upright when in use, secured to prevent falling, and protected from extreme heat
and from being struck by moving equipment and falling objects.

If transported by crane, hoist or derrick, gas cylinders must be handled in a suitable cradle, net or skip box,
never by wire or rope, web or chain sling, or by dragging. Regulators shall be removed.

Oxygen cylinders must never be stored near highly combustible materials, especially oil and grease, of
near fuel gas cylinders.



Caps should be placed on cylinders that are empty and such cylinders shali be marked "empty”.
E on H - Confi

No work involving a source of ignition shall be attempted near any pit, manhole, open sewer, drain vent,
pipe trench, or any enclosed space where there is reason to believe that flammable vapors may be
present untif a test has been made within approved hydracarbon vapor detector, and when said test
indicated the atmosphere is safe for hot work.

At locations similar to the ones above where there is reason to believe that toxic gas may be present, a
similar test with and approved toxic gas detector shall be made and no work shall be performed in the
location until said test indicates toxic gas concentrations iower than the maximum permissible for that gas
or until approved protective measures have been taken,

In areas where flammable or toxic vapors or gasses may occur, all the work shall be done in accordance
with Hazardous Area Work Procedures.

Fire Prevention and Control

Each employee shall comply with the Fire Prevention and Control Procedures. There shall be no
unauthorized open fires.

Fueling Equi

No gasoline or diesel engine shall be fueled while it is running. I fuel cans are used for refueling, they
shail be approved metal safety fuel cans with a flash arresting screen, spring closing lid and spout cover
that wiil safely relieve internal pressure if the can is exposed to fire.

There shall be no smoking or open flames within 25 feet or fuel storage tanks, fuef pumps or refueling
operation,

All fuel storage tanks shall be properly grounded in an approved manner. Electrical grounds shall not be
removed without autharization.

Vehic ration

Each vehicle driver and operator of rubber tired construction equipment shali comply with job speed limits
and traffic control procedures.

No vehicle with an obstructed rear view shall be backed up unless it is equipped with and operating back-
up alarm signal that is audible above the surrounding noise or when an observer signals that it is safe to do
s0.

No employee may be transported in a vehicle unless approved seating is available to him.

rar ion
The project superintendent or some officially delegated by him shail review the specific operation of the
crane when the crane must operate in the vicinity of an overhead power iine where any part of the crane
can come within 10 feet of the overhead line. This must be done prior to the crane moving into the
exposed area.

The project superintendent or someone officially delegated by him shall review the specific operation of a
crane prior to any lift that exceeds 809 of the rated capacity for the radius of boom. The review shall be



documerted in accordance with procedures established with the company.
Qutriggers shall be used at all times, except when traveling.

Hand signals o crane and derrick aperators shall be those prescribed by the applicable American National
Standard Institute standard for the type of crane in use. An illustration of the signals shall be posted at the
job site.

Overhead lines within the work area shali be marked with warning signs, 6 to 8 feet above the ground.

Rigging and boom changes shall be made by a competent mechanic under the supervision of a qualified
sSupervisor.
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Subsurface Environmental Corp
Telo 510/215-8553 Fax 510/234-7621

ATTN: Keovin

COMPANY: Alameda County Hazardous Materials
FAX. 510/569-4757

DATE: April 2, 1993

TIME: 3:20 pm

FROM: Roxsnne

RE: 718 San Pabio Avenue

Copy of Workman's Compensation & Hazardous Materials
Cartificate as raquestad.

Please bring my copy of the approved permit with you on Tussday.
Thank You!

No. of pages to follow: 2
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Thus i3 to certify that we have issuad 2 valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy 15 not subject to canceliation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance wrinten notice t0 the employer,

We will aido give you TEN days’ advance notice shoutd this polity be cancelled priar to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is net an insurance policy and does not amend. extersd of alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein, Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of nsurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afiprdad by the policies
described herein is subject 1o all the terms, exclysions and conditions of such policies,

A

e’

EMPLOYER

~

SUBBURFACE YNYIRUNMENTAL, INC.
11072 SAu PABLO AVE, #5315
EL CERRITO, Ca 94510

L

ECiE 10267 (REV. [T 4b)

THR COPY FOR INSURED'S FILE

4 ats I
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES EMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

May 7, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, BRm 200
Mr. Ron Tye Qakland, CA 34621
Val Strough Volkswagon (510) 271-4530

P.0O. Box 28886
Oakland, CA 94604

STID 1352
Re: Required investigations at 718 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,
California

Dear Mr. Tve,

On April 6, 1993, five underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed from the above site: one 280-gallon waste oil UST; one
300-gallon waste oil UST; two 300-gallon transmission fluid USTs;
and one 550-gallon unleaded gasoline UST. According to the
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form, completed by Kevin Tinsley
of this office, holes were observed in all the five tanks that
were removed. Soil samples were collected from the bottom of the
tank pits and, according to the closure plan, were analyzed for
the appropriate waste oil and gas constituents. According to a
the diesel analysis page of McCampbell Analytical Inc.’s sample
analysis results, up to 1900 ppm diesel was identified in a
number of the soil samples collected from the tank pits.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that investigations be conducted
when there is evidence to indicate that a release from an UST may
have impacted the ground water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of
ground water contamination which has resulted from the release at
the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be

used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be
consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The
najor elements of the guidelines include, but are not limited to,
the following:

o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground



o @
Mr. Ron Tye

Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
May 7, 1993
Page 2 of 3

water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot~depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then guarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurenments until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminantes listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:



Mrr. Ron Tye
Re: 718 San Pablo Ave.
May 7, 1993
Page 3 of 3

© Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

© Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

© Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to Section 2722 (c)(d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San Francisco
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board, on all correspondence and
reports regarding this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Roxanne Harris
Subsurface Environmental Corp.
11072 San Pablo Ave., Ste 315
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

05/15/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: PE
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 1352 LOC: 03/09/98
SITE NAME: Val Strough DATE REPORTED : 04/11/93
ADDRESS 718 -0 San Pabloc Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 04/11/93
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94706 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CQDE:2B2 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/07/93
PRELITMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/04/94 DATE COMPLETED: 08/31/94
REM INVESTIGATION: -~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: cC DATE UNDERWAY: 07/08/93 DATE COMPLETED: 07/30/93
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 05/01/93 DATE COMPLETED: 04/10/94
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/07/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCARWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 05/18/98
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/06/93 REMEDTATL: ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Don Strough
COMPANY NAME: C/O Cypress Coast Ford
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 489
CITY/STATE: Orinda, C A 94563
INSPECTOR VERIFICATICN:
NAME SIGNATURE DATER
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LoP DATE u LOP DATE




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
12/31/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry}
Insp: PE
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StIb : 1352 LOC:
SITE NAME: Val Strough DATE REPORTED : 04/11/93
ADDRESS : 718 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 04/11/93
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94706 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B2

EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/07/93

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/04/94

DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: c DATE UNDERWAY: 07/08/93 DATE COMPLETED: 07/30/93
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/07/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/06/93 REMEDTAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Don Strough
COMPANY NAME: C/0 Cypress Coast Ford
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 489
CITY/STATE: Orinda, C A 94563

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP __ DATE LOP DATE
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BARNEY :

SUSAN:

OAKLAND / 94601

4930 Coliseum Way
4701 Oakport St.

3801 E.

8th St.

1066 47th Ave.

802 E. 12th St,.
8332 E. 14th St.
5th Ave. & 7th

1970 Seminary Ave.

1100

6630 E.
4919 Tidewater Ave.

1009

1061 Fastshore Hwy.

Airport Dr.
14th St.

g89th Ave.

500 San Pablo Ave.

ico1l

San Pablo Ave.

707 Bay St.

4070 San Pablio Ave.

4030

4401
3425
1410

2800
5425
3300
5131

731 W. Macarthur Blwvd.

6407

2915

Site ID #
67
76
1453
3790
OAKLAND / 94606
Site ID #
200
1302
3748
OAKLAND / 94621
Site ID #
553
1049
1068
3687
3934
ALBANY / 94706
Site ID #
1323
1755
V3858
EMERYVILLE / 94608
Site ID #¥
414
1509
1667
OARLAND / 94608
Site ID #
812
3787
3789
OARKLAND / 94609
Site ID #
413
3105
3610
3626
3874
3884
OAKLAND / 94611
Site ID #
1152
3754

Hollis St.

Market St.
Ettie St.
64th St.

Telegraph Ave.

Martin Luther King

Webster st.
Shattuck Ave.

Telegraprh Ave.

Broadway

33 La Salle Ave.

Way



LOP. RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FOl’

printed:
06/21/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
SID : 1352
SITE NAME: Val Strough DATE REPORTED : 04/11/93
ADDRESS @ 718 San Pablo Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 04/11/93
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94706 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/07/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/07/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 04/06/93 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP#1~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS ;
CITY/STATE:

Val Str
P.o. Bo
Oakland

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

- ———

Ron Tye

ough Volkswagon
X 28886
. Ca 94604

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE DATE

Name/Address Changes Only
ANNPGMS

LOP

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Case Progress Changes

DATE DATE

| oo




Alameda County - De ent of Environmental Health - Hazardous rerials Division
30 Way, 200 Qakland, CA 946271 (415) 271

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

Billing Acci ?
D Generator , . .H

] mmme.. ... L
pate: 4 ~6- 3 []USTocooenn. T
HazMat StD# :
Caller : Saéiwfé?ce &//mo)wufla{ Phane: LIS 4553

Company Name ! [jf'/ %fom‘; L Vé’/ /é.'s LI84on
Site Address 7s _SINAB D Ay F160%
Requested Changes : /,(?gmzm z ? / 5 7’&4 & city Zo

initiais: ZT

[ ] Rescind Bill with explanation and date (if-available):

D Generator
D HMMP (a8218%)

[jusT

[ ] Continue Billing With Following Changes:

Fram . Jo !
D Change number of EMPLOYEES
[ Change number of  TANKS S o
[ HMMP (aB2185)
D Updated information
Business Name ___ [/&/ _‘%ru}% %er&é/é%h Phone:
. 7

SITE Address __“2/§ SAK 82 A AN Y

City op
BILLING Address .

Civy Tip

/ N
inspecior: /(L? é’b%? Date: % 142 [ ]Sentto Biiling
on _J _/___
M A R %/ﬂ 42 Rev 4/21 Mac-BHlAd-2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.health Qckland, CA 94421
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Pam

I reviewed the revised risk assessment for 718 San Pablo, Albany, CA. One of the main concerns
I had was that they compared the site specific cleanup numbers with geometric mean of
concentrations obtained from site. However, according to DTSC, geometric mean is not
appropriate for environmental sampling and only arithmetic mean should be used. Also,
geometric mean tends to be less than the arithmetic mean. Hence in the revised risk assessment,
in table B, they have compared the SSTL’s to the arithmetic mean or for some chemicals their
maximum concentrations found on site. 1t still appears to be O.K or the site concentrations
appear to be less than the SSTL’s which is what we would like to see!

I told meg mendoza, that I would pass on the files to you after I approve the risk assessment.

Madhulla
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